
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

JMMB 
GROUP 
LIMITED 

Barita Investments Limited 

15 St. Lucia Way, Kingston 

Tel #: 1-888-429-5333 



  

Disclaimer: This review is for information purposes only. The information stated herein may reflect the opinion of the analyst. Any opinion, estimates or forecasts reflects judgment as at the date of the report in relation to available 

data and market conditions. This does not constitute any representation or warranties in relation to investment returns and the credibility of the sources of information relied upon in the preparation of this report, without further 

research and verification. The value of any securities or securities for any issuer referred to in this document may rise or fall for several reasons including but not limited to market conditions. Before making any investment decision, 

please consult an investment advisor at Barita Investments Limited.  

 

Definitions: 

Sell = REDUCE EXPOSURE IN YOUR PORTFOLIO TO ZERO 

UNDERWEIGHT = REDUCE EXPOSURE IN YOUR PORTFOLIO TO LESS THAN 5% FOR THIS PARTICULAR ASSET 

MARKETWEIGHT/HOLD = EXPOSURE TO THE ASSET SHOULD BE EQUAL TO 5% OF YOUR TOTAL PORTFOLIO 

OVERWEIGHT/BUY = EXPOSURE TO THIS ASSET SHOULD BE BETWEEN 5% AND 10% OF YOUR TOTAL PORTFOLIO 

   Page | 1  

 

BARITA INSIGHTS: JMMB Group Limited 
 

 

JMMB Group Limited 

 Company Overview 

 

JMMB Group Limited (JMMBGL) provides a range of financial solutions for 

individual, business, corporate, and institutional clients in Jamaica, Trinidad 

and Tobago, and the Dominican Republic. The company operates across three 

segments: Financial and Related Services, Banking and Related Services, and 

Other. Its Financial and Related Services segment offers securities brokering, 

stock brokering, portfolio planning, funds management, and investment 

advisory services. The company’s banking and related services segment 

accepts deposits; and offers loans and other credit facilities, foreign currency 

trading, and remittance and related services. Its other segment represents 

insurance brokerage, investment, and real estate holdings. The company also 

provides merchant banking, funds transfer, fund and investment management, 

mutual and pension fund administration services. JMMB was founded in 

November 1992 as the first Money Market Broker in Jamaica.  

 

Analyst Insight 
 

Among large-cap financial services companies, JMMBGL’s performance has been one of the best in the industry during the 

pandemic. The Group’s growth for the year ended March 31, 2022, was driven by the realization of improved profit from Sagicor 

Financial Company (SFC), which the company acquired an associate stake in just prior to the pandemic.  
 

In recent years, JMMBGL was able to derive robust growth in its earning assets through the targeted increase of its funding base. 

As a result, while spreads tightened over the period, net interest income grew by 10.7% for the Group in 2022. Also, the addition 

of SFC to the Group bore fruit as it reported a significant growth in profit in 2022. Despite the improvement in net profit, operating 

profit growth has been stunted due to operating expenses growing faster than total revenue. Additionally, revenue declined in Q1 

of FY2023 due to lower trading gains as financial markets suffered amidst hawkish central bank policies setting in as officials seek 

to tackle record inflation. The Group's leverage metrics have slightly deteriorated, due to greater losses booked to the investment 

revaluation reserve resulting in shareholders' equity falling almost 17.22% since 2021.  
 

Long-term, we expect further growth from the Group as financial markets stabilize following this period of tightening, driven in 

large part by growth from further deepening its reach in markets beyond Jamaica, strong growth in income from SFC, recovering 

results from securities trading and better control of operating expenses amidst the realization of economies of scale. More recently, 

the Group’s net interest margin has also improved amidst the rising interest rate environment. In the near-term, we expect the 

company's growth to be subdued by the challenged financial backdrop. Notwithstanding, in our view, the market is pricing JMMBGL 

at a discount to its fair value and therefore we affirm our OVERWEIGHT recommendation. 

 

Major Subsidiaries 

Subsidiary Principal Activities Ownership 

Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

and its subsidiaries 
Securities brokerage 

100% 

JMMB International Limited Investment holding and management 100% 

JMMB Bank (Jamaica) Limited (formerly 

JMMB Merchant Bank Limited) 

Commercial banking 100% 

JMMB Money Transfer Limited Funds transfer 100% 

Stock JMMBGL

Last Closing Price J$40.77

52 Week High J$61.24

52 Week Low J$34.25

YTD Return 3.37%

Target Price J$63.03

Potential Return 54.60%

Trailing P/E 6.30x

Trailing P/B 1.57x

Forward P/E 6.85x

Dividend Yield (TTM) 2.08%

Total Return 56.68%

Recommendation OVERWEIGHT

(as  at September 6, 2022)
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Associate Companies 

 

Sagicor Financial Company  
Company Overview: Sagicor Financial Company Ltd., 

(SFC) together with its subsidiaries, provides insurance 

products and related financial services in the Caribbean and 

the United States. It operates through Sagicor Jamaica, 

Sagicor Life, Sagicor Life USA, and Head Office & Other 

segments. The company offers life and health insurance, 

property and casualty insurance, and reinsurance products, 

as well as annuities and pension administration services. It 

also provides investment and asset management, 

investment and merchant banking, hospitality and real 

estate investment, microfinance, securities brokerage, 

mutual funds, real estate development, loan and lease 

financing, deposit taking, and commercial banking services. 

The company was founded in 1840 and is headquartered in 

St. Michael, Barbados.  
 

Sagicor Financial Company Financial Performance 

The charts to the right provide a snapshot of the Group’s 

past performance including the trailing twelve months as at 

June 30, 2022. Notably, SFC reported a return to profitability 

in FY 2021, amidst the ongoing recovery in its markets of 

operation from the worst of the pandemic. The rebound in 

revenue was complemented by a relatively muted increase 

in operating expenses as well as a reversion from the 

negative impacts of associates and joint ventures in FY 

2020. The combination of these factors drove an almost 10-

fold recovery in income before taxes.  
 

In the second half of the financial year, the Group’s financial 

performance continued to improve amidst lower ECLs (i.e., 

impairment provisions) and gains from investments that 

were reporting losses earlier in the year. The improvement 

in the second half of FY 2020 has continued through 2021 

and into the 2nd quarter ended June 30, 2022, driving an improved trailing twelve month performance. SFC's financial report for 

the 6 months ended June 30, 2022, indicated improved revenue of US$1.35 billion, an increase of 42.8% year-over-year. This 

largely reflects higher premium revenues, particularly in the USA segment, which outpaced a decline in net investment income of 

Jamaica Money Market Brokers (Trinidad 

and Tobago) Limited and its subsidiaries 

Financial holding company 100% 

JMMB Express Finance (T&T) Limited Merchant banking and consumer financing 100% 

JMMB Holding Company, SRL, and its 

subsidiaries 

Investment holding and management 100% 

Associate Principal Activities Ownership 

Sagicor Financial Company 

Limited 

Life and health insurance. pension, banking, and investment 

management 

22.73%  

(2020: 22.5%) 
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57.6% as a result of mark-to-market losses on the investment in Playa Resorts as well as unrealized losses on financial assets. Net 

income for the half year totaled US$98.52 million, an increase of 61.3% year-over-year.  

 

Sagicor Financial Corporation recently initiated steps to acquire Ivari, a leading middle-market individual life insurer in Canada. The 

expected consideration to be paid in cash at closing is C$325 million. Ivari provides individual life and critical illness solutions for 

the Canadian middle-market with over 700,000 policyholders. This is a transformational acquisition for SFC, expanding geography 

and accelerating growth. The acquisition will add the following to the SFC business: 

 

• Expansion of SFC’s offering of protection and wealth management solutions into Canada 

• Positioning SFC as a leading provider of protection and savings products to the middle-market in North America 

• Ivari is the second largest provider of universal life insurance in Canada 

• Ivari adds C$13.9 billion to Sagicor’s existing assets; Pro-forma debt securities are expected to move from 69% to 83% 

investment grade as of year-end 2021. 

• The transaction is immediately accretive to EPS and BVPS by double-digit percentage points. 

• Improvement to MCCSR ratio and the debt to capital ratio will be approximately unchanged 

 

Business Segments 
 

The JMMBGL’s activities are organized into three main business segments: 

1. Financial and related services: Includes securities dealing, stock brokerage, portfolio planning, funds management, 

and investment advisory services.  

2. Banking and related services: Includes taking deposits, granting loans and other credit facilities, foreign currency 

trading and remittance, and related services. 

3. Other: Represents insurance brokering, investment, and real estate holding. 

 

As indicated in the chart below, financial and related services represent the largest Group segment followed by Banking and related 

services. The “Other” segment provides a negligible contribution to revenue and profit. 

 
 

7 

9 

11 

12 

15 

17 

18 

21 

22 

27 

 -  5.00  10.00  15.00  20.00  25.00  30.00  35.00

FY2018

FY2019

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

Revenue by Segment (J$ Billions)

Other Banking & Related Services Financial and Related Services



  

Disclaimer: This review is for information purposes only. The information stated herein may reflect the opinion of the analyst. Any opinion, estimates or forecasts reflects judgment as at the date of the report in relation to available 

data and market conditions. This does not constitute any representation or warranties in relation to investment returns and the credibility of the sources of information relied upon in the preparation of this report, without further 

research and verification. The value of any securities or securities for any issuer referred to in this document may rise or fall for several reasons including but not limited to market conditions. Before making any investment decision, 

please consult an investment advisor at Barita Investments Limited.  

 

Definitions: 

Sell = REDUCE EXPOSURE IN YOUR PORTFOLIO TO ZERO 

UNDERWEIGHT = REDUCE EXPOSURE IN YOUR PORTFOLIO TO LESS THAN 5% FOR THIS PARTICULAR ASSET 

MARKETWEIGHT/HOLD = EXPOSURE TO THE ASSET SHOULD BE EQUAL TO 5% OF YOUR TOTAL PORTFOLIO 

OVERWEIGHT/BUY = EXPOSURE TO THIS ASSET SHOULD BE BETWEEN 5% AND 10% OF YOUR TOTAL PORTFOLIO 

   Page | 4  

 

BARITA INSIGHTS: JMMB Group Limited 
 

Business Strategy 
JMMBGL’s core strategy, the “regional integrated financial services strategy”, broadly entails the following elements: 

 

1. New Growth – New and Enhanced Business Lines 

• Under this arm of its strategy, JMMBGL intends to roll-out new solutions including:  

➢ New Private Equity Funds and 

➢ New Investment Management Solutions.  

The Group also intends to target new markets for growth. 

2. Financial Inclusion 

• The financial inclusion strategy has started and is expected to continue as the Group deepens its Trinidad and Tobago 

market penetration of JMMB Express Finance (T&T) Ltd. by:  

➢ Expanding client location access 

➢ Increasing strategic partnerships, and 

➢ Exploring technology-based product enhancement and expansion. 

3. Growth in Existing Business Lines 

• This involves the scaling of start-ups, expanding market share, and solidifying market dominance. 

 

The 2019 acquisition of SFC is in keeping with the regional integrated financial services strategy, which has benefited the Group 

since the recovery following FY 2020. The group's focus continues to be on driving core revenue growth and pushing to maintain 

or take market share across all existing business lines and expanding across the region. JMMB Holding Company SRL, a subsidiary 

of JMMB Group Limited, has recently acquired 100 per cent shareholding in Dominican Republic-based Banco Múltiple Bell Bank 

SA, marking its entry into the Spanish-speaking market’s commercial banking sector. Details around the price JMMB paid were not 

disclosed. Notwithstanding, the acquisition serves to deepen its presence in the financial sector in the Dominican Republic, add 

diversification to the group and strengthen its position as a fully integrated financial services provider in the country. The Dominican 

Republic contributed 23%, or J$2.8 billion, to the Group’s 2021/22 financial year net profit of J$12.02 billion. 

 

Industry Overview 
The Financial Services Industry in Jamaica has continued to be severely affected by the Covid-19 pandemic due to the decline in 

asset prices both locally and globally. Additionally, the trend of monetary tightening to combat record inflation has also seen the 

industry disrupted. Increased credit risk has led to higher Expected Credit Loss (ECL) charges that have dampened profitability 

during this period. While aspects of the underlying economics surrounding their business have improved since the worst period of 

the pandemic, industry earnings have just regained comparability with pre-COVID levels. Further, asset quality for the overall 

financial system remains below prior periods. In particular, the ratio of non-performing loans (NPLs) to total gross loans, as at 

March 31, 2022, increased by 0.4 percentage points to 2.8% relative to 2.4% in March 2020 and March 2021. Liquidity also remains 

below the pre-pandemic level as indicated by the average domestic cash reserve and liquid asset ratios falling to 4.7% from 8.3% 

and to 22.4% from 27.5% respectively. 

 

Relevant Ratios (Total Financial System) Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20 Mar-19 

Capital Adequacy Ratio [CAR]  14.0% 14.3% 14.2% 14.7% 

Earning Assets : Expense Liabilities  101.4% 102.1% 102.2% 104.3% 

 NPLs (3 months & over)/Total Loans (gross) 2.8% 2.9% 2.4% 2.4% 
Average Domestic Currency Cash Reserve /Average Prescribed 
Liabilities 4.7% 4.7% 6.5% 8.3% 

Average Domestic Currency Liquid Assets/Average Prescribed Liabilities 22.4% 25.7% 27.5% 27.5% 

Source: Bank of Jamaica (BoJ)    
 

 

Despite these pandemic-induced effects, the financial system remains well-capitalized as reported by the Bank of Jamaica (BoJ) as 

the systemwide capital adequacy ratio (14.0%) is above the regulatory requirement of 10%.  
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Industry Outlook 

As the economy continued to recover, DTIs' earnings for the period returned to pre-COVID-19 levels. The DTI sub-

sector's net profits were $47.1 billion for 2021, compared to a low of $25.0 billion for the previous year. DTIs' total operating 

income increased by 16.1% to $217.7 billion for 2021. Operating expenses grew by 4.4 per cent to $174.5 billion. Consequently, 

operating profits increased by 121.6% to $50.6 billion from $22.8 billion in 2020. DTIs' provisions for loans and security losses 

declined by $10.2 billion to $12.1 billion for the review period. A drill-down into DTIs' net profits showed that the improved 

profitability performance for 2021, reflected a rebound in key non-interest revenue streams, particularly dividends & trading profits 

on securities and fee income on loans. 

Against this backdrop, profitability indicators for the DTI sub-sector improved over the review period. Specifically, 

the return on equity (ROE) for DTIs grew by 7.4 percentage points to 16.5% for the review period compared to 9.1% for the 

previous period. A decomposition of the ROE showed that the increase in the ROE was primarily influenced by a higher leverage 

ratio, which indicated that DTIs primary means of asset financing over the review period was through increased liabilities. 

Invariably, this highlights the faster pace of growth in assets, relative to capital and reserves. In addition, the ROE decomposition 

showed that there was an increase in DTIs' operating margin.  

 

Financial Results (Financial Year Ended March 31, 2022) 

Income Statement 

Profitability Summary: For the year ended March 31, 2022, JMMBGL reported a net profit of $12.02 billion, an increase of 

55.7% when compared to the prior year’s outturn. Earnings per share (EPS) amounted to $5.85, relative to $3.84 reported in the 

previous year. 

 

Net Interest Income: Gross interest income represents a large part include Group’s income statement and includes income from 

investment securities, loans, resale agreements and cash/equivalents. For the year, gross interest income amounted to $27.13 

billion, increasing 22.7% year-over-year (YoY), while interest expense totalled $15.56 billion, representing a YoY increase of 33.4%. 

The combined effect of these two-line items produced net interest income growth of 10.7% for the year, to a total of $11.58 

billion. Net interest income grew at a slower rate from 2021 to 2022 when compared to the 12.7% growth from 2020 to 2021, 

while average earning assets grew by 123.5% over the period. As a result, the net interest margin declined from 2.3% to 2.1%.  

Interest Income: Non-interest income includes net gains on securities trading (48.6%), FX margins from Cambio trading 

(17.2%), fees and commission income (19.8%), Fees earned from managing funds on behalf of clients (13.5%), dividend income 

and Net gain/(loss) from financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) (1.0%). 

For the year, non-interest income totalled $15.07 billion, for a YoY increase of 25.8%. All non-interest income categories improved 

for the year with the largest stemming from fees and commission income which grew by $1.26 billion or 73.3%.   
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Revenue, Operating Expenses, and Profits: Total operating revenue net of interest expense and other income for the year 

amounted to $26.81 billion, increasing relative to FY2021 by 18.5%. However, operating expenses grew at a faster pace than 

revenue, coming in 27.4% higher for the year, reaching $18.51 billion resulting in an operating profit of $8.29 billion, an increase 

of only 2.5%. Consequently, the company's efficiency ratio deteriorated to 69.06% from 64.25%. A large component of expenses 

was related to staff costs, which grew by 29.18% to $10.34 billion. The company noted that during the period inflationary increases 

were granted, including adjustments made to staffing in order to achieve long-term objectives. The impairment loss on financial 

assets amounted to $1.93 billion, representing a 3.7% decrease compared to 2021, while the share of profits from the associate 

company improved by 169.5% to $5.08 billion as a result of the recovery in income from SFC. As a result, net profit attributable 

to shareholders for the year totalled $12.02 billion, an increase over the previous year’s normalized profit of 55.7%.  

 

Balance Sheet and Cash Flow 

Total Assets: Total assets amounted to $614.47 billion, a YoY 

increase of 19.6% driven by increased investment securities (up 

by 26.6% to $332.08 billion) and loans and notes receivables (up 

by 19.5% to $142.71 billion). Non-performing loans grew 277.0% 

year over year to $1.03 billion, resulting in the NPL to gross loans 

ratio deteriorating from 0.22% in 2021 to 0.70% in 2022. 

Notably, as indicated in the 5-year Balance Sheet 

Summary Chart, the rapid growth in company assets 

started in 2021 and continued through FY2022. This 

growth has been funded mainly by increased liabilities. 

 

Total Liabilities and Funding Growth: Total Liabilities grew 

23.3% Year-over-year to $558.07 billion. The increase in 

total liabilities was driven predominantly by an increase in 

repurchase agreements of 31.0% to $298.29 billion and customer 

deposits which increased by 18.3% to $151.85 billion. 

 

Total Equity: The equity base totalled $56.39 billion, a YoY decrease of 7.9% driven predominantly by the investment revaluation 

reserve, which suffered a loss of $11.34 billion, reversing the gain of $4.56 billion incurred in 2021. The decline reflects increased 

unrealized losses from investment securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and reflects the overall 

fall in risk asset prices which began in mid-2021 as inflation set in and it became clear that economies worldwide would be entering 

a period of monetary policy tightening.  

 

Capital 

The Group's leverage ratio chart indicates that the Group’s 

leverage metrics have deteriorated in the past year due to the 

fall in equity amidst losses in the investment revaluation 

reserve. This deterioration has reversed the trend of 

deleveraging the group had been on over the prior four years. 

A further strengthening of the equity base could materialize if 

emerging market asset prices recover in the event of an earlier 

than anticipated shift from Central Bank tightening.  

 

As it relates to capital, all entities within the Group 

maintain regulatory capital adequacy requirements 

comfortably above the regulatory minimum 

requirements for each territory. The required capital 

adequacy ratio is the Regulatory Capital to Risk-
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Weighted Assets ratio, which has a 10% regulatory minimum. All subsidiaries had a ratio of above 13% with the 

largest subsidiary having a ratio of 17%. The industry had an aggregate ratio of 14.2% as at March 31, 2022.  

 

Cash Flow 

Operating Cash Flow: For the year, net operating cash inflow amounted to $83.75 billion, a 20.9% increase over the prior year's 

outturn. This was driven primarily by the overall improved profitability for the year in addition to greater cash flows from securities 

sold under repurchase agreement.  

 

Net Investing Cash Flow: For the period, investing cash outflow amounted to $87.91 billion, an increase over the prior year of 

58.2%. The increase was driven by greater investments in securities during the period. 

 

Net Financing Cash Flow: There was an outflow of $0.82 billion in FY 2022 compared to an inflow of $9.8 billion in FY 2021, 

reflecting the fact that cash flows of $9.97 billion from preference shares issued in FY2021 were not repeated in 2022.  

 

 
 

Financial Results (Quarter Ended June 30, 2022) 

Income Statement 

For the quarter, gross interest income amounted to $7.84 billion, an increase of 22.6%. Interest expense totalled $4.93 billion, 

a Year over year increase of 39.5%. Net interest income only grew by 1.7%, totalling $4.93 billion. For the quarter, non-

interest income totalled $3.58 billion, a year-over-year decrease of 10.2%. Lower gains on securities trading offset an 

increase in fee and commission income, resulting in a decrease in overall non-interest income. Trading gains fell by 58% to 

J$1 billion on the back of higher interest rates, as investors de-risked their portfolios, resulting in reduced demand for 

emerging market assets. Consequently, asset prices fell and trading activity was reduced. The banking & related services 

segment contributed J$3.23 billion or 50% of net operating revenue. This represented a 32% increase when compared to 

the prior period and reflected strong growth in the loan book which translated into increased net interest income. Also, there 

were higher trading gains and fees. The financial and related services segment contributed J$3.26 billion or 49% of net 

operating revenue and reflected a decline of 25%, primarily due to lower trading gains. 

 

Total revenue net of interest expense for the quarter amounted to $6.56 billion, decreasing relative to the corresponding 

quarter of 2021 by 4.5%. Operating expenses grew faster than revenues, coming in at a rate of 12.7% year-over-year 

to $5.32 billion resulting in operating profits of $1.24 billion, a decrease of 42.2%. Impairment loss on financial assets 

amounted to $0.37 billion, however, the share of profits from the associate company improved by 294.2% to $1.26 billion. 
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BARITA INSIGHTS: JMMB Group Limited 
 

For the quarter ended June 30, 2022, JMMBGL reported net profits of $1.97 billion, an increase of 2.1% when compared 

to the corresponding quarter of 2021's net profit. Earnings per share (EPS) amounted to $0.98, relative to the previous 

year’s EPS of $0.88.  

 

The group continues to derive benefits from the execution of its diversification strategy, with Q1 results underpinned by the 

improved performance of key business lines in Trinidad and Tobago as well as the improved contribution from its associate 

holding in SFC.  

 

Balance Sheet 

Total Assets amounted to $624.89 billion, an increase of 1.6%, compared to the year ended March 31, 2022, driven by 

increased loans and notes receivables (up by 6.9% to $152.5 billion).  

 

Total Liabilities grew 2.9% compared to the year ended March 31, 2022, to a total of $574.22 billion. The increase in total 

liabilities was driven predominantly by a 10.0% increase in notes payable and a 2.4% increase in securities sold under 

repurchase agreements.  

 

Total Equity was $50.67 billion, a decline of 10.2% again driven by a decline in the investment revaluation reserve, which 

reflected a deficit of $18.46 billion, going deeper into the red by 62.8% when compared to the year ended March 31, 2022.  

 

Cash Flow 

Operating Cash Flow: For the quarter, net operating cash inflow amounted to $6.90 billion, a 56.1% decline over the 

prior year's result. 

 

Net Investing Cash Flow: For the period, investing cash outflow amounted to $48.27 billion, a decrease over the prior 

year of 79.9%. The decline was caused by a slower rate of investments in securities during the period. 

 

Net Financing Cash Flow: There was an outflow of $1.13 billion compared to no financing activities for the corresponding 

quarter in 2021 reflecting outflows to service notes payables.  

 

Trading and Ownership Summary 
 
JMMBGL ownership (as at June 30, 2022) 

 

Name Shares Held Percentage 

PROVEN INVESTMENTS LIMITED 391,310,525 20.01% 

TRUSTESS JMMB ESOP 183,590,420 9.39% 

NATIONAL INSURANCE FUND 108,231,640 5.54% 

COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE CO (TRINIDAD) LTD 88,453,776 4.52% 

PANJAM INVESTMENTS LIMITED 56,500,000 2.89% 

SJIML A/C 3119 55,572,542 2.84% 

CONCISE E.I. LITD 47,438,366 2.43% 

JVF O.E. LTD 43,900,000 2.25% 

SAGICOR POOLED EQUITY FUND 43,768,338 2.24% 

JVF E.I. LTD 40,311,674 2.06% 

Total 1,059,077,281 54.16% 
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BARITA INSIGHTS: JMMB Group Limited 
 

 
 

JMMBGL is a liquid, large float Main Market stock with only 19.1% of 
shares being considered stagnant. These are shares that are not 

readily/typically traded on the market. JMMBGL, has a float of 1.58 
billion shares or 80.9% of total outstanding shares. Trading volume 

tends to be large, averaging 470,985 shares traded per day, 

representing a dollar value of roughly J$19,545,861.39. Market 
Liquidity is generally sufficient retail and institutional traders. 

 

Valuation Summary 
To arrive at our price target for JMMBGL, a Justified Price to Earnings (P/E) Model was used. Our estimate for the 2023 Financial 

year-end eps, considering the growth in the first quarter of the financial year and seasonality of earnings amounted to $5.95. To 

arrive at a discount rate, we utilized the capital asset pricing model (CAPM), which resulted in an outturn of 12.73%. The long-

term growth rate was estimated at 3.28%, taking into consideration factors including the company's profit margin, leverage and 

asset utilization. Using these inputs, a justified P/E ratio of 10.59x was derived, resulting in a price target of $63.03, 

representing a 54.60% upside from the last closing price of $40.77. The company currently trades at a trailing P/E multiple 

of 6.30x, far behind the average of 10.83x for other large diversified financial groups listed on the stock exchange. The company 

based on its current trading price along with our target EPS produces a forward P/E of 6.85x. Given the factors above, we 

recommend investors OVERWEIGHT JMMBGL in their portfolio.  
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BARITA INSIGHTS: JMMB Group Limited 
 

The table below highlights key financial metrics of the Group 

FINANCIAL METRICS FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Q1 FY 2023 
Q1 FY 
2022 

BALANCE SHEET J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 

Total assets 
291,835,73

0 
320,036,257 399,697,135 513,706,879 614,466,251 624,890,735 544,564,383 

Investment in Associate - - 35,009,306 38,930,751 42,783,595 40,171,421 39,346,144 

Investment securities 
196,025,86

8 
205,972,359 192,270,521 262,392,047 332,081,929 331,813,449 290,915,814 

Loans and notes receivables 55,625,743 67,947,268 98,841,073 119,456,147 142,712,234 152,501,158 127,126,138 

Repurchase agreements 
158,167,28
9 

163,907,891 179,589,980 227,730,286 298,287,175 305,489,879 244,577,191 

Customer deposits 52,165,066 63,947,279 104,183,074 128,303,836 151,846,966 150,347,565 134,403,690 

Stockholders' equity 29,003,747 31,104,276 41,179,154 61,211,558 56,392,046 50,668,124 64,315,677 

Stockholders' equity less NCI 27,911,494 30,065,944 40,226,971 59,648,511 54,929,958 49,261,887 62,700,098 

PROFITS AND DIVIDENDS J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 J$ '000 

Operating revenue net of interest 
expense 

7,740,520 8,838,461 9,280,338 10,460,246 11,575,639 2,910,011 2,861,119 

Operating expenses 
-

11,240,284 
-12,989,242 -15,929,810 -14,527,393 -18,513,400 -5,317,180 -4,719,428 

Profit before tax 4,352,989 4,870,549 7,216,523 7,960,698 11,446,382 2,121,649 2,221,925 

Net profit 3,604,404 3,868,406 7,066,487 7,718,497 12,017,098 1,973,009 1,932,445 

Dividends paid 701,138 782,665 867,221 488,888 1,662,220 - - 

Retained Earnings 2,903,266 3,085,741 6,199,266 7,229,609 10,354,878 1,973,009 1,932,445 

FINANCIAL RATIOS FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Q1 FY 2023 
Q1 FY 

2022 

Earnings per stock unit (J$) J$1.84 J$1.98 J$3.61 J$3.84 J$5.85 J$0.98 J$0.88 

Dividends per stock unit (J$) J$0.36 J$0.40 J$0.44 J$0.25 J$0.85 J$0.00 J$0.00 

Dividend payout ratio 19.45% 20.23% 12.27% 6.33% 13.83% 0.00% 0.00% 

Return on average shareholders' equity 12.92% 12.87% 19.55% 15.08% 20.44% 3.69% 3.36% 

Return on average assets 1.24% 1.21% 1.77% 1.50% 1.96% 0.32% 0.35% 

Book value per stock unit (J$) J$14.83 J$15.91 J$21.06 J$31.30 J$28.84 J$25.91 J$32.89 

Net interest margin 2.65% 2.89% 2.58% 2.29% 2.05% - - 

Efficiency ratio (Admin. Exp/Revenue) 70.96% 72.02% 74.04% 64.74% 69.49% 81.91% 68.92% 

 

 

 

  


